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(c) the progress made so far in this direction?

The Deputy Minister of RaUways and Transport (Shri Alaffesan): (a)
Yes.

(b) Rs. 20 lakhs for the current financial year.

(c) Steps have been taken to acquire the land required and estimates for construction are under preparation.

Shri Sanffanna: Out of the total strength of the staff, may I know how many members have been actually provided with quarters and how many remain to be provided with quarters?

Shri Alagesan: A scheme has been prepared to construct 480 quarters and the cost is roughly estimated to be Rs. 60 lakhs. We are in the stage of acquiring land for the same. If the quarters are complete then we would have housed approximately 25 per cent of the staff.

Shri Sanganna: When the scheme under consideration materialises may I know whether all the members of tlu* stall will be provided with quarters?

Shri Alagesan: That will depend upon the necessity. In a place like Delhi many people can find private accommodation. After providing this accommodation we may look into it to see whether more accommodation is needed or not and then take action.

Women W orkers

*2435. Shri Bhagwat Jha Asad:
Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state:

(a) whether women labourers working in the Public Works Department in Andamans have been provided with maternity benefits;

(b) whether it is a fact that there has been a compulsory and large-scale retrenchment of women labourers from the Public Works Department in Andamans during the last few months; and

(c) if so, the reasons therefor?
The Deputy Minister of Labour

(Shri Abld Ali): (a) No.
(b) and (c). 39 casual women workers were retrenched due to reduction in work.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: May I know whether any representation has been submitted to the Ministry by the Andamans Association that because they wanted certain other facilities like maternity facilities, therefore, they were retrenched?

Shri Abid A V: I do not think we have received any such representation.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: May I know what is the answer to part (a) of my question^whether they have got any maternity benefits or not?

Shri Abid Ali; No maternity benefits are applicable in Andamans.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: What are the reasons that the women workmen in Andamans Public Works Department are not entitled to the same facilities which are being given to other women workers in the mainland of India?

Shri Abid Ali: There is no maternity benefit for women workers in the Public Works Department even here.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: May I know whether all the labour laws obtaining in India are also applied to Andamans or not?

Shri Abid Ali: I reciuire notice to answer the question
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Shri Kaftliwal: May I know whether the Government have received any report regarding the marketing difficulties so far as wool is concern*
ed after the implementation of this scheme?

Dr. P. S. Deshmiikh: No, Sir.
There was some s li^ t disagreement and possible opposition from the trade, but they seem to have been satisfied now.
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National P lan Certificates

*2439. Shri KriBhnaeharya Joahi:
Will the Minister of Cammualcatloni be pleased to state :

(a) the total number of National Plan Certificates of various denominations sold through Post Offices during 1954-55; and

(b) the total amount realised thereby?

The Deputy Minister of Commimications (Shri Raj B a ^ u r ) : (a) The information is contained in a statement, which is placed on the Table Of the Sabha. [See Appendix XI annexure No. 28.]

(b) Rs. 7 ,09 ,31 ,750 /- upio 26th
March, 1955.

Shri KrMnaeharya Joahi: May I know how many certificates were sold in urban area and how many in rural area?

Shri Raj Bahadur: It is very difficult to give a circle-wise break-up like that.

Shri Krishnacharya Joahi: May I know the total number of persons who have purchased the certificates?

Shri Raj Bahadur: According to rules they are issued only to individuals and the maximum holding has also been prescribed. Therefore, I think the number of certiflcates sold gives the number of individuals.

Anti-Corruption C ases

Shri G. L. Oiaadhary: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the number of employees dismissed so far on the North Eastern

